difficulties of the borrower but the cash flows were renegotiated on the favourable terms for the borrower: in
this case the loan is not recognised as impaired. The loan is not derecognised but the new effective interest rate
is determined based on the remaining cash flows under the loan agreement till maturity. As at 30 June 2010,
amortised cost of certain loans to customers restructured in 2009 was calculated using the original effective
interest rate.

C. In accordance with the requirements of IAS 39, if modification of terms of the existing financial liability is not
accounted for as extinguishment, the new effective interest rate should be calculated and used for calculation of
amortised cost of the financial liability. As at 30 June 2010, certain financial liabilities with terms modified in
2009, were carried at amortised cost calculated using the original effective interest rate.

The effect of the restatements on the corresponding figures for the six-month period ended 30 June 2010 is as follows:

As
previously
reported A B C

Total
restatement As restated

Consolidated income
statement for the six-month
period ended 30 June 2010

Interest income on loans to
customers 3,007,966 (114,587) 142,683 - 28,096 3,036,062
Interest expense on amounts
due to the NBU (278,565) - - (119,594) (119,594) (398,159)
Net interest income 1,481,391 (114,587) 142,683 (119,594) (91,498) 1,389,893
Allowance for loan impairment (1,395,076)   114,587 (15,304) - 99,283 (1,295,793)
Net interest income after
allowance for impairment 86,315 - 127,379 (119,594) 7,785 94,100
Income tax expense (7,575) - (34,089)   32,006 (2,083) (9,658)
Profit for the period 20,730 - 93,290 (87,588) 5,702 26,432

“The State Export-Import Bank of Ukraine”
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011

 (in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnia unless otherwise indicated)

9

3. Segment information

For management purposes, the Bank is organised into three operating segments based on products and services as follows:

Retail banking Includes products offered on standard terms and conditions (as per the tariffs approved in

the standard procedures) that do not require individual approach;

Corporate banking Includes complex products that require an individual approach and are mainly offered to